

ORIGINAL

77756-0

NO. 29915-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BRIAN EGGLESTON,

Defendant/Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 21 2003
3:10K

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Brian Eggleston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE STATE ARGUES THAT THERE IS NO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL OR DOUBLE JEOPARDY BAR AGAINST RELITIGATING *THE FACTS UNDERLYING THE REJECTED AGGRAVATING FACTOR*. BUT IT COMPLETELY IGNORES OUR ARGUMENT THAT THOSE PROTECTIONS BAR RELITIGATION OF THE *FACTS UNDERLYING THE REJECTED FIRST DEGREE, PREMEDITATED, MURDER CHARGE*.....4

III. THE STATE ARGUES THAT COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL/ DOUBLE JEOPARDY ISSUES CANNOT BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL. BUT RAP 2.5(a)(3) PERMITS JUST THAT.....9

IV. THE STATE ARGUES THAT THE JURY’S PRIOR “NO” TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE JURORS WERE NOT SUPPOSED TO ANSWER THAT QUESTION. BUT FOLLOWING BLAKELY, AGGRAVATING FACTORS FUNCTION AS ELEMENTS, SO THE PRIOR JURY’S VERDICT FUNCTIONS AS AN ACQUITTAL OF ALL OF AGGRAVATED MURDER’S ELEMENTS, NOT JUST PREMEDITATION.....13

V. HAVING TO RETRY A CASE IS NOT THE SORT OF “INJUSTICE” THAT STATE PREREQUISITES TO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL ENCOMPASS. FURTHER, THE FEDERAL DOUBLE JEOPARDY/COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL TEST HAS NO SUCH

PREREQUISITE AND IT IS THIS FEDERAL
CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTY THAT
CONTROLS.15

VI. THE SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTIONS TOLD
THE JURY THAT THERE WAS NO RIGHT TO
DEFEND AGAINST FORCE IF EGGLESTON
KNEW THAT IT WAS OFFICERS – BUT THAT
FLATLY CONTRADICTS THE RULE THAT A
CITIZEN MAY DEFEND AGAINST EVEN
OFFICIAL FORCE THAT IS EXCESSIVE WHEN
IN MORTAL DANGER.....18

VII. IT IS NO USE FOR THE STATE TO CLAIM
THAT NO AMOUNT OF FORCE CAN BE
CONSIDERED EXCESSIVE SINCE STATE LAW
JUSTIFIES ALL FORCE NECESSARY TO
SERVE A WARRANT; TENNESSEE V.
GARNER, THE CONTROLLING U.S. SUPREME
COURT CASE ON POINT, HOLDS DIRECTLY
TO THE CONTRARY.23

VIII. THE SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTIONS MUST
BE EVALUATED UNDER THE LAW AS IT
EXISTED AT THE TIME OF THIS 1996
TRAGEDY, NOT THE TIME OF THE 1997
VALENTINE DECISION – AND PRIOR LAW
WAS MUCH MORE PROTECTIVE OF THE
CITIZEN’S RIGHT TO DEFEND HIS LIFE.27

IX. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1970).....	6, 9, 16, 17
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	2, 13, 14
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932).....	12
<u>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</u> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347, 84 S. Ct. 1697, 12 L. Ed. 2d 894 (1964).....	29
<u>Devine v. New Mexico Department of Corrections</u> , 866 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1989)	29
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708, 110 S. Ct. 668 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gelb v. Royal Globe Insurance Co.</u> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<u>Johnson v. Florida</u> , 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 183 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997)	29
<u>Martinez v. Borg</u> , 937 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<u>Price v. Georgia</u> , 398 U.S. 323, 90 S. Ct. 1757, 26 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1970).....	4
<u>Tennessee v. Garner</u> , 471 U.S. 1 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	3, 24, 25, 26

<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 371 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<u>United States v. Harvey</u> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. V.I. 2003)	17
<u>United States v. Rosenberger</u> , 872 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>United States v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</u> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	17
<u>Wilson v. Czerniak</u> , 355 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2004)	14

STATE CASES

<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	4
<u>Cunningham v. State</u> , 61 Wn. App. 562, 811 P.2d 225 (1991).....	12, 13
<u>In re Marriage of Knutson</u> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 870, 60 P.3d 681 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Aho</u> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	29
<u>State v. Baeza</u> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....	10
<u>State v. Bobic</u> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000)	10, 11
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	11
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 78 Wn. App. 805, 901 P.2d 1046 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Dupard</u> , 93 Wn.2d 268, 609 P.2d 961 (1980).....	15
<u>State v. Eggleston</u> , 2001 Wash. App. LEXIS 2125	<i>passim</i>

<u>State v. Funkhouser</u> , 30 Wn. App. 617, 637 P.2d 974 (1981).....	6
<u>State v. Gitchel</u> , 41 Wn. App. 820, 706 P.2d 1091 (1985)	10
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	10
<u>State v. Hescok</u> , 98 Wn. App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999)	4
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	19
<u>State v. Irizarry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).....	14
<u>State v. Kerry</u> , 34 Wn. App. 674, 663 P.2d 500 (1983).....	10
<u>State v. LeFever</u> , 102 Wn.2d 777, 690 P.2d 574 (1984).....	11
<u>State v. O'Connor</u> , 87 Wn. App. 119, 940 P.2d 675 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. Rousseau</u> , 40 Wn.2d 92, 241 P.2d 447 (1952).....	23, 27, 28
<u>State v. Stark</u> , 48 Wn. App. 245, 738 P.2d 684 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. Valentine</u> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)	15

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b).....	9
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 10.....	29

**STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

RCW 9A.16.020	19, 24, 25
---------------------	------------

RCW 9A.16.020(1).....	19
RCW 10.73.100(3).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-7-108	25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 23.....	29
